BOROUGH OF BEN AVON ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 791

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEN AVON, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, LEVYING AN AD VALORUM REAL ESTATE TAX AND FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Ben Avon, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by authority of the same:

SECTION 1. That a tax be, and the same is hereby, levied on all property within said Borough subject to taxation for Borough purposes for the fiscal year 2022 at the total of the millage rates determined by the method set forth in sections 2 and 3 of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. That the rate of such tax for general borough purposes per dollar of assessed valuation be equal to 107.5% of the millage produced by dividing \$623,110.00 by the total assessed valuation of taxable real estate in the Borough as certified by Allegheny County for fiscal year 2022. This calculation shall be carried to five decimal places and expressed as dollars per thousand, or millage.

SECTION 3. That the Chair or Co-Chair of the Borough Finance Committee is hereby empowered to perform the mathematical calculations to determine the exact millage rate set by this Ordinance and Council shall have the power to confirm the millage rate via Resolution.

SECTION 4. That any ordinance or part of an ordinance conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance be, and the same is hereby, repealed so far as it conflicts with this Ordinance.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 21st day of December, 2021.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF BEN AVON:	BOROUGH OF BEN AVON:		
Borough Secretary	Jennifer Bett, President of Council			
EXAMINED AND APPROVEI	O this 21st day of December, 2021.			
	Melanie Holcomb, Mayor			
This Ordinance recorded in the by the undersigned.	Borough Ordinance book on	, 2021,		
	Theresa Patsch, Borough Secretary			